RESOLUTION 10-14

ADOPTING THE MONROE COUNTY MULTI-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property; and

WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation actions before disasters occur will reduce the potential for harm to people and property and will save taxpayer dollars; and

WHEREAS, an adopted Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future grant funding for mitigation projects; and

the City of Bloomington participated jointly in the planning process with other WHEREAS, local units of government within Monroe County to prepare a Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Bloomington hereby adopts the Monroe County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan as an official plan.

SECTION 2. On behalf of the City of Bloomington, the Monroe County Emergency Management Agency will submit the adopted Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security and the Federal Emergency Management Agency for final review and approval.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption by the Common Council and execution by the Mayor of the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>IDW</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2010.

ISABEL PIEDMONT-SMITH, President

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 23rd day of SEPTEMBER, 2010.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this Zaday of

KK KRUZAN, Mayor

of Bloomington

Synopsis

This resolution adopts the Monroe County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan, which is required by the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 before localities may receive federal funds for mitigation projects. Mitigation Plans are intended to identify vulnerabilities and prioritize measures to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to human life and property from acknowledged hazards to the community.

Signed Copies to:

Minroe County Emergency Management Lwr, Hen)

Tames Comer Ford

Planning - e

Legal - Heather Whitlow e

Controller - e

CAICA (2)

CLERK (2)